
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date: 04/06/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 15 JUNE 2010 
10.00 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH (NEXT TO THE CIVIC 
CENTRE) 

 
Members – 
Councillors Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Browne, Delbridge, Drean, K Foster, Gordon, 
King, Lock, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie, Reynolds and 
Wright 
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 

 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR    
  
 The committee will confirm the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for the 

municipal year 2010/11. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 20) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on the following dates: 

 
Licensing Committee Miscellaneous -  
 

• 13 April 2010 
 
Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) -  
 

• 30 March 2010 
• 13 April 2010 
• 20 April 2010 

 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. UPDATE ON LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT FOR 2010-2011   
 

  
 The Committee will be provided with a verbal update on legislative and policy 

development for 2010-2011. 
 
 
 

  



 

7. INFORMATION REGARDING DELEGATED DECISIONS 
FOR APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT/VARIATION OF 
PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATES   

(Pages 21 - 24) 

  
 The Committee will be provided with information regarding delegated decisions for 

applications for the grant/variation of premises licences and club premises 
certificates. 

  
8. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s)of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. 
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 April 2010 

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 13 April 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Lock, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, M Foster, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson and Mrs Stephens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowie, Mrs Dolan, Drean, Gordon, Kerswell, Rennie and Reynolds   
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

32. MINUTES   
 
It was resolved that the following minutes be approved as a correct record: 
 

2 February 2010 Licensing Committee Miscellaneous 
19 January 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 
26 January 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 

2 March 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 
12 March 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 
16 March 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 

 
33. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

34. SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUND - SCHEME OF DELEGATION   
 
The Head of Development Management provided the Committee with an update upon the proposed 
scheme of delegation for sports ground safety. 
 
The Committee was informed that –  
 
(i) the proposal sought to change the scheme of delegation from the  Community 

Services directorate to the Development and Regeneration directorate because of the 
Council’s recent restructure; 

 
Resolved that –  
 
(1) the Licensing Committee authorise the scheme of delegation as set out in Appendix 

A of the report and delegate the officer’s responsibilities to the Director for 
Development and Regeneration. 
 

(2) an annual report be submitted to the Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) to 
update Members on sports ground safety. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 April 2010 

35. REVIEW OF FEES PAYABLE UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 AND THE GAMBLING 
(PREMISES LICENSING FEES) (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2007   
 
The Principal Environmental Health Officer provided the Committee with an update on the review of 
fees payable under the Gambling Act 2005 and the Gambling (Premises Licensing Fees) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2007. 
 
The Committee was informed that –  
 
(i) in 2008 the Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) set gambling fees at the maximum 

amount available to them as set by Government guidelines; 
 

(ii) Government regulations set a maximum amount for gambling fees;  
 

(iii) the minimum income expected from gambling fees was £60,000;  
 

(iv) Plymouth City Council had added test purchasing of gambling premises to their work 
programme in order to assure premises were abiding by gambling act guidelines; 
 

(v) Government had not stipulated whether current maximum costs for gambling fees 
would be increased; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(vi) officers would correspond with licensees in Plymouth in order to aid their 

understanding of gambling act regulations; 
 

(vii) local lotteries were covered by the gambling act;  
 

(viii) guidance upon gambling policies would be provided to licensees before test purchase 
operations took place; this would give prior warning that test purchases were to take 
place;  

 
Resolved that –  
 
(1) the fees for gambling premises licenses remain at the maximum levels as specified in 

the Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 as set 
out in Appendix A of the report; 
 

(2) an annual fees and activities report be submitted to the Licensing Committee 
(Miscellaneous) 

 
36. PLYMOUTH ALBION SAFETY CERTIFICATE FOR EAST AND WEST STANDS   

 
The Head of Development Management provided the Committee with an update on Plymouth Albion 
Safety Certificate for East and West stands. 
 
The Committee was informed that –  
 
(i) Plymouth Albion East and West stands had been designated as  regulated stands 

and progress had been made towards being fully compliant with the safety 
certificate requirements; 
 

(ii) the original  decision of the Committee was for the final decision for the issue of the 
Safety Certificate to be delegated to the Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
however this deadline was not met; to enable the matter to be resolved during the 
period of Council elections it was requested that the Licensing Committee 
(Miscellaneous) delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Development 
(Planning Services) to consider the application and issue the safety certificate to 
Plymouth Albion; 

Page 2



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 April 2010 

 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(iii) the North stand did not fall within the criteria for a safety certificate however it was 

covered by health and safety legislation; 
 

(iv) a safety advisory group had been established for Plymouth Albion to discuss safety 
issues; 
 

(v) there were fail safe provisions in the Sports Safety Act in which Council could issue 
a full prohibition notice if there were real safety concerns; 
 

(vi) the fire brigade and police attended the safety advisory group. 
 
Resolved that –  
 
The Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) delegate to the Assistant Director for Development 
(Planning Services) authority to consider the application and issue the Safety Certificate for the 
Plymouth Albion east and west stands and officers report to the Licensing Sub Committee on progress 
made on this matter and any issues that may arise. 
 

37. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 30 March 2010 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 30 March 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Rennie, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Gordon and Mrs Nicholson (fourth member). 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to 
confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

56. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Resolved that Councillor Mrs Bowyer be appointed as Chair and Councillor Rennie 
be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

58. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

59. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE -  TAPAS TO GO - UNIT 5, CHADDLEWOOD 
SHOPPING CENTRE, PLYMPTON, PLYMOUTH   
 
The Commi
[...]
d conditions consistent with the applicants operating schedule and 
conditions agreed with Environmental Health and Devon & Cornwall 
Police. 

 
60. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 13 April 2010 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 13 April 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor M Foster Vice Chair. 
Councillor Delbridge. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Lock   
 
The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

61. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Resolved that Councillor Mrs Bowyer be appointed as Chair, and Councillor Michael Foster be 
appointed as Vice Chair. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

63. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 

64. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BAR 360 (PREVIOUSLY THE PIT), 34 DRAKE CIRCUS, 
PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 

(i) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 
 

(ii) considered the written representations from the responsible authorities; 
 

(iii) heard from the applicant and his witnesses that – 
 

 • following a meeting with Environmental Health on 12 March 2010 the 
operating schedule had been extended to include the following; 
 

 • the style and mood of any music or entertainment at the premises was to be 
classified with the emphasis on background music; 

 
 • there would be no music after midnight feeding into the outside areas, and 

even up to that period would be very light background music; 
 

 • after 4 am they wished to take the music down a further notch so this was 

[...]
e music be removed as a licensable activity and a 

number of conditions be added to the premises licence to resolve residents 
concerns regarding loud music and anti social behaviour. 

 
Members believed the current DPS had failed to demonstrate the management skills necessary to 
operate a licenced premise and were concerned over his long period of absences. 
 
Members were satisfied that the removal of a number of licensable activities and addition of further 
conditions would resolve residents concerns.  
 
Having taken into account all the relevant representations made, the members have resolved to: 
 
(1) exclude the following licensable activities – 

 
 • performance of live music (indoors); 

 
 • entertainment of a similar description to that falling within e, f or g (indoors); 

 
 • provision of facilities for making music (indoors). 

 
(2) modify the conditions of the licence by removing the following conditions – 

 
 • Annex 2 conditions imposed by the Environmental Health Representative (1 

and 2); 
 

 • Annex 2 the Prevention of Public Nuisance (1) live music will be staged in 
the bar only. 

 
(3) modify the conditions of the licence by adding the following conditions – 

 
 • all regulated musical entertainment must be controlled by a suitable noise 

limiting device, which will be set at an appropriate level in consultation with 
the Environmental Health Department; 
 

 • a senior member of staff or other authorised person shall monitor the noise 
levels from a designated monitoring location on the other side of the road to 
the premises (outside 57 Ebrington Street); 

 
 • noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly audible one metre 

from the façade of the designated monitoring location; 
 

 • customers will not be permitted to smoke of drink outside the front of the 
premises. 

 
(4) Remove the DPS. 
 
 

66. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 

Page 14



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 20 April 2010 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 20 April 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Delbridge, Vice Chair. 
Councillor M Foster. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 6.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

67. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Resolved that Councillor Mrs Bowyer be appointed as Chair and Councillor Delbridge be appointed as 
Vice Chair. 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

69. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

70. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - CLIPPER INN, 65 UNION STREET, PLYMOUTH   
 
The Committee having –  
 

(i) considered the report from the Director for Community Services and received an 
update from the Licensing Officer that two of the representations submitted in 
support of the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) at appendices 15 and 27 had been 
withdrawn as the people purported to have written them had denied that they had 
done so. Also appendices 19 and 29 were removed from consideration as the 
addresses supplied could not be found; 
 

(ii) considered all written representations (save the appendices referred to above); 
 

(iii) heard from a representative of Devon & Cornwall Police that – 
 

 • the Police had been concerned for some time regarding the management 
and control of the premises in regard to the inability to contact the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), the archiving of CCTV footage and 
the downloading of CCTV footage; 

 
 • at a meeting on the 4 September 2009 it was agreed that any serious 

incident inside the premises would be burnt to disc and held for 28 days, the 
CCTV would be upgraded to archiv
[...]
due to the conviction in 
respect of a drug related offence and the length of the prison sentence it was in this 
case necessary to reject the application as there were no exceptional and 
compelling circumstances that would justify granting the licence. 

 
Resolved that having taken into account all of the above representations the application for a personal 
licence be refused. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



CITY OF PLYMOUTH   

Subject: Information regarding delegated decisions for   
applications for the Grant / Variation of Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates. 

Committee: Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous)  

Date:  15th June 2010  

Cabinet Member: Community Services Street Scene Waste and 
Sustainability 
Councillor Michael Leaves 

CMT Member: Director for Community Services 

Author: Peter Clemens    

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Contact: 01752 305465  

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Applications have been received from various premises within Plymouth for the 
Grant / Variation of a premises licence under Sections 17 and 34 or the Grant / 
Variation of a Club Premises Certificate under Schedule 8 and Section 84 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
Corporate Plan 2010- 2013: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the corporate improvement priorities. In 
particular: 
 
1. Informing and involving residents. 

2. Providing more and better culture and leisure activities. 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 - Community Safety, Health and Safety, 
Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime Disorder Act 1998 puts a 
statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due 
regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area. 
 

[...]

committee. 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes Public Pack, 30/03/2010 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/04/2010 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)
	Minutes Public Pack, 20/04/2010 Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous)

	7 INFORMATION REGARDING DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT/VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 15 June 2010 

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 15 June 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Delbridge, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Lock, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Rennie and Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowie, Browne, Drean, K Foster, Gordon and 
Dr. Mahony 
 
Also in attendance: Andy Netherton – Principal Environmental Health Officer, Ann 
Gillbanks – Senior Lawyer and Peter Clemens – Senior Licensing Officer.   
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.20 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to 
confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
It was agreed that Councillor Mrs Bowyer is appointed as Chair and Councillor 
Delbridge is appointed as Vice Chair for the current municipal year. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
It was resolved that the following minutes be approved as a correct record: 
 

13 April 2010 Licensing Committee Miscellaneous 
30 March 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 
13 April 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 
20 April 2010 Licensing Sub Committee 

 
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 15 June 2010 

5. UPDATE ON LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT FOR 2010-2011   
 
Andy Netherton, the Principal Environmental Health Officer, provided the Committee 
with an update on legislative and policy development. 
 
Members were informed that –  
 
(i) any elected Member of the Licensing Authority may now make 

representations or request variations to Licenses; 
 

(ii) the following legislative changes were to be incorporated into licence 
operating schedules from 6 April 2010: 
 

• a ban on irresponsible drinks promotions 
• a ban on dispensing direct into the mouth 
• free access to tap water 

 
(iii) from 1 October 2010 new mandatory conditions were to be added to 

licence operating schedules: 
 

• age verification policy 
• opportunity for patrons to choose smaller measures of alcohol 
 

(iv) there was a new power for licensing authorities to restrict sales of 
alcohol between 3am and 6am; section 172A gives the licensing 
authority the power to make an early morning alcohol restriction order. 
The effect of the order was to suspend any authorisation of the sale of 
alcohol between 3am and 6am; this would include premises licenses, 
club premises certificates and temporary events notices. The 
provisions would come into force once the Secretary of State  had set 
the necessary order; Members may only wish to make such an order 
when representations had been received from the Police; 
 

(v) legislation has amended the Licensing Act 2003 to remove venues 
that previously required licensing under the Licensing Act, such as lap 
dancing; the Council must now decide whether to adopt the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and regulate these 
activities in the same way as sex shops; 
 

(vi) Government consultation has been completed on the question of if a 
small music venue had less than 100 patrons it would be exempt from 
licensing for regulated live music;  Local Authorities Coordinators of 
Regulatory Services (LACORS) have also made a response to this 
consultation; 
 

(vii) the Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Policy was due for renewal in 
January 2011. Consultation had now commenced and would run until 
September 2010. This would include a review of the Cumulative 
Impact Policy. Officers were also about to consult on the new sex 
establishment policy. 

 
Members noted the update. 
 



Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 15 June 2010 

 
 

6. INFORMATION REGARDING DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR APPLICATIONS 
FOR THE GRANT/VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATES   
 
Peter Clemens, the Senior Licensing Officer, provided the Committee with an update 
on information upon premises licences that had been mediated by Licensing officers. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

7. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


